

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA,
INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

MICHAEL CONWAY, in his official
capacity as Commissioner of the
Colorado Division of Insurance;
PHILIP J. WEISER, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the
State of Colorado; PATRICIA A.
EVACKO, ERIC FRAZER, RYAN
LEYLAND, JAYANT PATEL,
AVANI SONI, KRISTEN WOLF, and
ALEXANDRA ZUCCARELLI, in
their official capacities as members of
the Colorado State Board of Pharmacy,

Defendants.

Case No.: 23-cv-2584-DDD-SKC

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

CONTENTS

I. THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER TEVA’S SUIT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.2

 A. The Eleventh Amendment Does Not Bar Teva’s Request for Injunctive Relief.2

 B. The Proper Officials Are Defendants.....3

 C. Teva Has Standing.....6

 D. Teva’s Claim Is Ripe.....8

II. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS WARRANTED BECAUSE TEVA LACKS AN ADEQUATE REMEDY AT LAW.10

III. AN INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....11

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021)	8, 9
<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	7
<i>Bella Health & Wellness v. Weiser</i> , 2023 WL 6996860 (D. Colo. Oct. 21, 2023).....	5, 6
<i>Di Giovanni v. Camden Fire Ins. Ass’n</i> , 296 U.S. 64 (1935).....	11
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	2
<i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , 992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021)	4, 5, 6
<i>Los Molinos Mut. Water Co. v. Ekdahl</i> , 2023 WL 6386898 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2023)	3
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Pruitt</i> , 669 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>N. Mill St., LLC v. City of Aspen</i> , 6 F.4th 1216 (10th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Pakdel v. City and Cty. of S.F.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021).....	9
<i>PhRMA v. Williams</i> , 64 F.4th 932 (8th Cir. 2023)	2, 3, 10
<i>Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagnon</i> , 476 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 2007)	4, 5

Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency,
520 U.S. 725 (1997).....9, 10

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....7, 8, 9

Terrace v. Thompson,
263 U.S. 197 (1923).....2, 10, 11

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985).....9

State ex rel. Weiser v. Castle Law Grp.,
457 P.3d 699 (Colo. App. 2019).....5

State ex rel. Weiser v. Ctr. for Excellence in Higher Education,
529 P.3d 599 (Colo. 2023).....5

State ex rel. Weiser v. JUUL Labs, Inc.,
517 P.3d 682 (Colo. 2022).....5

Williams v. Utah Dep’t of Corr.,
928 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2019)2, 3

Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-1035

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-1135

Colorado Consumer Protection Act.....1, 5, 6, 7

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....1, 2, 12

U.S. Const. Amend. XI.....1, 2, 3, 5
